EBITDA growth is related to the development in auction turnover, equivalent to an annual average growth rate

of approx. 3 percent during the budget period from 2019 to 2023. When determining investments, the effect of

EBITDA growth is included based on historical experience, equivalent to an investment level of approx 15-20

percent of budgeted EBITDA. The effect of expected acquisitions is not included at investment level.

The discount rate is determined based on the Company’s marginal borrowing rate plus a risk premium that

reflects the risk involved in investing in shares and the risk involved in the activity performed, equivalent to a

pre-tax discount rate of 12.8 percent (2018: 12.8 percent).

The terminal value growth rate of 2 percent p.a. is based on estimated economic growth.

Page 19 of 30

Notes

7. Intangible assets (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been performed of the main assumptions in the impairment test to identify the

impact of a change in the discount rate and the growth rate in the budget period for the cash-generating unit.

A summary of sensitivity analysis is shown below (all other assumptions unchanged):

   Change in assumption Additional impairment

Average EBITDA-growth for 2019 to 2023 -1 %   5.7m

WACC, pre-tax +1 %   13.6m

Terminal growth -1 %   11.9m

Page 20 of 30

Notes

8. Property, plant and equipment (DKK’000)

   Right-of-use Other
   Assets fixtures etc.

Cost at 1 January 2019   22,376  26,722

Exchange rate adjustments   - - 181

Additions from acquisitions   12,108  1,115

Additions   7,571  235

Remeasuring of lease liabilities   13,649  -

Disposal   - 213 - 297

Cost at 30 September 2019   55,491  27,594

Depreciation at 1 January 2019   9,439  18,929

Exchange rate adjustments   - - 106

Depreciation for the year   9,012  2,136

Depreciation related to disposals   -  -

Depreciation at 30 September 2019   18,451  20.960

Carrying amount at 30 September 2019   37,040  6,634

   Right-of-use Other
   Assets fixtures etc.

Cost at 1 January 2018   -  36,890

Additions due to changes in accounting policies   40,068  -

Exchange rate adjustments   - - 569

Additions   -  360

Disposal   - 17,692 - 9,959

Cost at 31 December 2018   22,376  26,722

Depreciation at 1 January 2018   -  24,355

Exchange rate adjustments   - - 350

Depreciation for the period   9,439  2,372

Depreciation related to disposals   - - 7,448

Depreciation at 31 December 2018   9,439  18,929

Carrying amount at 31 December 2018   12,937  7,793

Additions/depreciation related to right-of-use assets arise from the implementation of IFRS 16. Depreciation is
straight-line on basis of the underlying contracts which are 1-7 years.

Page 21 of 30

Notes

9.  Receivables

   Group  Group
   30.09.2019  31.12.2018
   DKK’000  DKK’000

Trade receivables   10,049  13,823

Contractual receivables   41,963  62,085

Other receivables   16,571  16,644

   68,583  92,552

Contractual receivables relate to the sale of 8 partnership agreements. The contractual receivables from sale

of partnerships agreements are in the range of DKK 2.7m to DKK 21.4m. Receivables from sale of partnership

agreements are interest bearing. The repayment of the receivables is based on performance and repaid on a

monthly or quarterly basis. Contractually Lauritz.com has various possibilities to collect the receivable up to

and including the option of taking over the branch.

Of the contractual receivables DKK 36.0m (2018: DKK 45.8m) is expected to mature after 12 months.